Ketchum Urban Renewal Plan (“Plan”). The Project is anticipated to contribute to enhancing and 
revitalizing the Plan area; 

WHEREAS, on July 20, 2020, the Agency approved by motion, funding of the public 
infrastructure improvements in the amount of Five Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand, Eight Hundred 
Sixty and 00/100 Dollars ($564,860.00). On April 4, 2022, in response to growing construction 
costs and inflation, the Agency approved, in support of the tax credit application submitted by the 
Owner and subject to approval of the tax credit application and construction of the project, an 
increase of an additional Two Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand, Nine Hundred Fifty-Three and 
00/100 Dollars ($255,953.00), bringing the total contribution approved by the Agency to Eight 
Hundred Twenty Thousand, Eight Hundred Thirteen and 00/100 Dollars ($820,813.00).  Such 
funding agreement was memorialized by Agreement 50078 and amended 5078-A Capital 
Improvement Reimbursement Agreement (“Agreement”) and approved Resolution No. 22-
URA08;  

WHEREAS, on December 16, 2024, the Agency approved additional funding in the

[...]

amount of One Hundred Thousand Twenty-Eight, Fifty Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($128,050). 
Following substantial completion of the Project, due to increased Project costs, on December 15, 
2025, the Agency approved additional funding in the amount of One Hundred Fifty-Seven 
Thousand, Six Hundred Ninety-Five and 66/100 Dollars ($157,695.66) for a total funding 
contribution of One Million, One Hundred Six Thousand, Five Hundred Fifty-Eight and 66/100 
Dollars ($1,106,558.66); 

WHEREAS, this Agency, KCDC, and Owner wish to amend the Agreement to provide for 

the additional funding of One Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand, Six Hundred Ninety-Five and 
66/100 Dollars ($157,695.66) in eligible public infrastructure improvements;   

WHEREAS, Agency staff has reviewed the First Amendment to the Agreement and 
recommends approval subject to certain conditions;   

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners finds it in the best public interest to approve the

[...]

financial contribution to KCDC to be used towards the public infrastructure of the Project was in 
the best interest of the Agency to enhance the Plan area. Originally, Owner anticipated the public 
infrastructure improvements to be in the amount of Five Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand, Eight 
Hundred Sixty and 00/100 Dollars ($564,860.00), which the Agency approved to fund on July 20, 
2020. On April 4, 2022, in response to growing construction costs and inflation, the Agency approved, 
in support of the tax credit application submitted by the Owner and subject to approval of the tax credit 
application and construction of the project, an increase of an additional Two Hundred Fifty-Five 
Thousand, Nine Hundred Fifty-Three and 00/100 Dollars ($255,953.00), bringing the total contribution 
approved by the Agency to Eight Hundred Twenty Thousand, Eight Hundred Thirteen and 00/100 
Dollars ($820,813.00). On December 16, 2024, the Agency approved additional funding in the amount 
of One Hundred Thousand Twenty Eight, Fifty Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($128,050) for a total 
funding contribution of $948,863.Based on the approved total funding contribution, the Agency,

[...]

KCDC, and Owner entered into the Agreement and specified the Agency’s not to exceed funding 
amount of $948,863.00. 

Upon completion of the Project, the cost of the eligible public infrastructure improvements 

exceeded the agreed upon not to exceed amount in the Agreement by One Hundred Fifty-Seven 
Thousand, Six Hundred Ninety-Five and 66/100 Dollars ($157,695.66).  In November 2025, the 

First Amendment to Capital Improvement Reimbursement Agreement - 2 

Owner approached the Agency seeking additional funding due to the Project’s expanded scope, 
extended timeline, inflation, and unexpected winterization costs.